installation of the foundation as evidenced by the Developer passing the Village's foundation 

inspection. 

15.2 Purchase Price. 

a. The Village shall transfer title to the Property at the price of One Million Pive 

Hundred Thousand DolIars ($1,500,000.00), plus closing costs. The Developer shaU pay One 

Million Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($1,250,000.00) at Closing. The remaining Two 

Hundred Fifty Thousand ($250,000.00) Dollars shall be paid in Fifty Thousand [$5OIOOO) Dollar 

installments upon the issuance of each of the Certificates of Occupancy for the forty-third (43) 

through the forty-seventh (47) condominium units. Under no circumstances shall the final Fifty

[...]

correction of any noted deficiencies, Village shall within ten (10) days thereafter deliver the 

applicable Certificate of Completion. 

8.9 TIF Benefit/Cash Pavment. The Parties agree that total TIF Benefit payable to 

Developer shall not exceed Eight Million Eighty Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars 

($8,082,500.00), Two Million Forty Thousand Dollars ($2,040,000.00) of which shall be payment 

for Village owned portions of the Property. The Village Manager shall have the authority to 

reduce the total TIF Benefit by $2,040,000.00 and subsequently waive this payment to the 

Village. Two Million Six Hundred Thirty Thousand Dollars ($2,630,000.00) shall be payable by 

the Village to Developer within thirty (30) days of the date of commencement of consh~ction~ 

and Three Million Four Hundred Twelve Thousand Five Hundred ($3,412,500.00) of which 

reimbursed as follows: (i) Twenty-five percent of the TIF Eligible Expenses ($853,125.00) owed 

by Village to Developer shall be paid to Developer upon Developer's completion of the 

foundation for the building; (ii) Fifty percent of the TIF Eligible Expenses ($1~706,250.00) owed

[...]

a Planned Development for the Project, and subsequently, Village elects to terminate this 

Agreement through no fault of Developer or a third party, then, in that event, Village shall 

repurchase all portions of the Property then owned by Developer at Developer's cost of 

axquisition and shall reimburse Developer up to Two Hundred Fifty Thousand and No Dollars 

($250,000.00) for any TIF Eligible expenses incurred up to the date of such termination. 

9.4 Construction Financing Deadline. Within thirty (30) days after execution of this 

Agreement, and as a condition precedent to Village's obligation to execute a purchase

[...]

(ii) the Lender has approved the budget for the 

Project, (iii) Developer has a completely executed financing commitment. As a condition to 

Village issuing a permit for the Project, Developer shall deliver to Village an unconditional 

irrevocable letter of credit in the amount of Two Million Six Hundred Thousand and 00/100 

($2,600,000.00) Dollars in form and substance acceptable to Village (the "LOCH) which LOC may 

be drawn on by Village upon Developer incurring a Penalty Amount as set forth on Exhibit "J". 

One Million Six Hundred Thousand and no/100 ($1,600,000.00) Dollars of the LOC shall be 

released at the time that the Village certifies the completion of the foundation of the building. 

Six Hundred Thousand ($600,000.00) Dollars of the LOC shall be released at the time that the 

Village certifies the completion of the shell and core of the building. One Hundred Fifty 

Thousand ($150,000.00) Dollars of the LOC shall be released at the time forty percent of the 

commercial space has been leased and is open for business. One Hundred Fifty Thousand 

($150,000.00) Dollars of the LOC shall be released at the time that Village issues a temporary (or 

final if applicable) certificate of occupancy for the last unit in the building and upon acceptance 

of all public improvements and Off-Site Improvements. The balance of the LOC in the amount

[...]

Developer must conform to the IEPA process and timelines, provided, 

however, that any delay by the IEPA will not constitute a default by Village. In no event shall 

the Village cost to remediate the Property, together with the Village indemnity of Developer 

exceed a total cost of Two Hundred Fifty Thousand and No Dollars ($250,000.00). In such event 

that the amount to remediate exceeds said amount, the Village shall have the right to terminate 

this Agreement. In the event that the Village elects to terminate this Agreement pursuant to this 

provision, the Village shall repurchase any portion of the Property then owned by Developer at

[...]

VILLAGE AGREE THAT THE PROVISIONS OF THIS SECTION SURVIVE THE CLOSING 
OF THE TRANSACTION CONTEMPLATED BY THIS CONTRACT. 

15.2 Purchase Price. 

a. Village shall transfer title to the Village owned portions of the Phase I Property 

for a purchase price equal to Two Million Forty Thousand Dollars ($2,040,000.00) (the "Phase I 

Purchase Price") subject to Section 8.9 of this Agreement. Village shall transfer title to the Phase 

I1 Residential Property, if applicable, for a purchase price equal to One Dollars ($1.00) (the 

"Phase I1 Purchase Price"; the Phase I Purchase Price and Phase I1 Purchase Price are sometimes